



June 28, 2013

## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Honorable Jeffrey Cohen Acting Secretary New York State Public Service Commission Three Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12223-1350

Re: Case 12-E-0486 – New York State Electric & Gas Corporation

Case 12-E-0489 – Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation

Tariff filings to Effectuate Amendments to Public Service Law §66-j, Net Metering Limitations

# Dear Acting Secretary Cohen:

The enclosed tariff leaves, issued by New York State Electric & Gas Corporation and Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation (together the "Companies") are transmitted for filing in compliance with the requirements of the New York Public Service Commission's (the "Commission") Order Raising Net Metering Limits issued and effective on June 13, 2013. The leaves will become effective on July 1, 2013.

## P.S.C. No. 120 – Electricity, Schedule for Electric Service

Leaf No. 116, Revision 8

Leaf No. 117.31, Revision 5

Leaf No. 117.32, Revision 7

Leaf No. 117.35, Revision 3

Leaf No. 117.37, Revision 4

Leaf No. 117.38, Revision 4

Leaf No. 117.40, Revision 3

Leaf No. 117.41, Revision 5



# Honorable Jeffrey Cohen June 28, 2013

Page 2

### P.S.C. No. 19 – Electricity, Schedule for Electric Service

Leaf No. 160.39, Revision 7

Leaf No. 160.39.2, Revision 7

Leaf No. 160.39.3.2, Revision 2

Leaf No. 160.39.6, Revision 4

Leaf No. 160.39.7, Revision 4

Leaf No. 160.39.8, Revision 3

Leaf No. 160.39.10, Revision 3

Leaf No. 160.39.11, Revision 5

Public Service Law (PSL) 66-j established limits on the amount of generation that is eligible for net metering and authorized the Commission to increase those limits if it was determined in the public interest to do so. The limits set forth in Section 66-j are applicable to solar photovoltaic (PV), farm waste, micro-hydroelectric, micro-combined heat and power, and fuel cell technologies. Consistent with its determination in Case 12-E-0343, the Commission is raising the limit in §66-j from 1% to 3% of the utility's 2005 peak demand for all utilities.

In compliance with Ordering Clause 1 of the Order, the Companies are submitting changes to its tariffs to allow for the increase in the limit for net metering.

### **Publication**

Requirements of Public Service Law Section 66 (12) (b) as to newspaper publication of the tariff revisions are waived pursuant to the Notice.

If there are any questions concerning this filing, please call Kathy Grande at (585)771-4514 or me at (607)762-8710.

Respectfully submitted,

Lori A. Cole

Manager - Regulatory & Tariffs

Rates and Regulatory Economics Department